SAMTRANS CORRESPONDENCE

as of 9-18-2020

From: Richard Marcantonio
To: Hartnett, Jim

Cc: Collins, Ron [rcollins@cityofsancarlos.org]; Groom, Carole [cgroom@smcgov.org]; Matsumoto, Karyl

[karyl.matsumoto@ssf.net]; Pine, Dave [dpine@smcgov.org]; Navarro, Miguel [Navarrojrm@atu1574.org];

Eduardo Gonzalez; Ledezma, Paola; Board (@samtrans.com)

Subject: Re: SamTrans Board Resolution to Endorse and Implement MTC's "Healthy Transit Plan"

Date: Friday, September 18, 2020 11:02:00 AM

Attachments: 2020-08-28-SamTrans Letter re Healthy Transit Plan.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the San Mateo County Transit District. Unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe, do not click links, open attachments or reply.

Dear Mr. Hartnett: I'm writing to request a response to my attached letter, which I originally emailed you on August 28.

Thank you for your courtesy.

Richard Marcantonio, Managing Attorney Public Advocates Inc.

From: Richard Marcantonio

Sent: Friday, August 28, 2020 2:39 PM

To: hartnettj@samtrans.com <hartnettj@samtrans.com>

Cc: rcollins@cityofsancarlos.org <rcollins@cityofsancarlos.org>; cgroom@smcgov.org <cgroom@smcgov.org>; karyl.matsumoto@ssf.net <karyl.matsumoto@ssf.net>; dpine@smcgov.org <dpine@smcgov.org>; navarrojrm@atu1574.org <navarrojrm@atu1574.org>; Eduardo Gonzalez <egonzalez@yli.org>; ledezmap@samtrans.com <ledezmap@samtrans.com>; board@samtrans.com <box

Subject: SamTrans Board Resolution to Endorse and Implement MTC's "Healthy Transit Plan"

Dear Mr. Hartnett: Please find attached a letter requesting your response by September 9. Specifically, we ask that you provide the details and timeline for the public process SamTrans will conduct as it develops its implementation plan in connection with the Bay Area "Healthy Transit Plan" (also attached). If SamTrans has already adopted its implementation plan, we ask that you provide us with a copy of that plan.

Thank you for your courtesy.

Richard Marcantonio, Managing Attorney Public Advocates Inc.

Board of Governors

Fred W. Alvarez Coblentz, Patch, Duffy & Bass LLP

Alina Ball

UC Hastings College of the Law

Lee McEnany Caraher
Double Forte PR and Marketing

Barbara J. Chisholm Altshuler Berzon LLP

Carolyn Clarke Retired Finance Executive

Kendra Fox-DavisUC Office of the President

Sergio Garcia Centro Legal de la Raza

Martin R. Glick

The Saul Zaentz Company

University of San Francisco School of

Anita D. Stearns Mayo Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP

Steve G. Melikian Jones Hall (retired)

Robert H. Olson, Chair Squire Patton Boggs (retired)

Jasmine Singh Pinterest

Rohit K. Singla Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP

Staff

Law

Guillermo Mayer President & CEO

Education Equity John T. Affeldt Managing Attorney

Erin Apte Cindy Gerges Liz Guillen Angelica K. Jongco Magali Kincaid Rigel S. Massaro Nicole Gon Ochi Karina Paredes

Metropolitan Equity Richard A. Marcantonio Samuel Tepperman-Gelfant Managing Attorneys

Ruby Acevedo Micah Clatterbaugh Shajuti Hossain Liz Ryan Murray Michelle Pariset

Communications Isabel AlegríaDirector of Communication

Brittany Holmes Duc Luu Andy Lynch

Development Deborah HarrisDirector of Development

Will Roscoe Madelyn Wargowski

Finance & Administration
Sumi Paik
Director of Finance & Administration

José Alejo Jessica Escobar Patty Leal Emily Wheeler



August 28, 2020

BY EMAIL: board@samtrans.com
Jim Hartnett, General Manager/CEO
San Mateo County Transit District

Re: SamTrans Board Resolution to Endorse and Implement MTC's

"Healthy Transit Plan"

Dear Mr. Hartnett:

The safety of transit riders and workers is of the utmost importance during the pandemic. We write to request details of SamTrans's process for completing a plan to implement the Bay Area regional "Healthy Transit Plan" (attached).

As you know, at its August 26 meeting, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission voted to support the implementation of the "Healthy Transit Plan," and will require each Bay Area transit agency board to adopt the attached "agency commitment resolution." The proposed resolution "endors[es] the Riding Together: Bay Area Healthy Transit Plan as a baseline set of measures that ... Bay Area transit agencies will implement," and commits that SamTrans "supports the implementation of the Riding Together: Bay Area Healthy Transit Plan on our system."

At that meeting, MTC Executive Director Therese McMillan stated that it was "a common expectation" that the regional "Healthy Transit Plan" was "a broad guidance document" that each transit agency would "be translat[ing] on an agency-by-agency basis." Specifically, she stated that the resolution MTC is requesting "is built on the assumption that each agency is in fact putting together those specifics that align with the needs of their particular services."

In addition, the Commission at that meeting adopted a motion that stated MTC's expectation that transit agencies would implement "the healthy transit plan or state standards, whichever is stronger."

Riders, workers and the general public have a keen interest in being involved in the development of your agency's implementation plan, and a right to comment publicly on the details of that implementation plan <u>before</u> the Board vote on MTC's proposed resolution.

Please respond by September 9 to inform us of the process and timeline for developing that implementation plan, including opportunities for public input and comment on drafts before the Board adopts the MTC resolution. If SamTrans has already completed that process, provide us with your implementation plan, or a link to that implementation plan on your website.

Letter to J. Hartnett, SamTrans Aug. 28, 2020 Page 2

Thank you for your courtesy, and please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Richard Marcantonio, Managing Attorney

Public Advocates Inc.

rmarcantonio@publicadvocates.org

Enclosure: MTC staff report, attaching "Healthy Transit Plan," Agency Commitment Resolution, and Letter from Union and Rider Representatives.

Cc: Board Members

Eduardo Gonzalez, Youth Leadership Institute

Miguel Navarro, Jr., President/Business Agent, ATU Local 1574